reported regularly to the Board of Directors, which has set

an upper limit for the interest rate risk.

For 2021, the effects of the corona pandemic on interest

rate risk remained moderate. Due to the structure of the
company's balance sheet, net interest income increases

as interest rates rise and at the same time the effects of

falling interest rates are limited. The company constantly
monitors interest rate sensitivities and, if necessary, the

company has the capacity to open new hedging positions.

In accordance with the company's interest rate risk policy,
the company may use derivatives to manage interest rate

risk. For covered bonds, the company may make

derivatives to hedge risk. In accordance with the
company's policy, interest rate swaps can be used mainly

for hedging. The company’s goal is to balance the interest

rate bases for assets and liabilities and reduce
unexpected changes in the net interest income. The

pricing of lending and borrowing is the key in terms of the

development of the company’s net interest income.

Interest rate risk sensitivity to 1% change in interest rate

(1, 000 euros) 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

 -1% change +1% change -1% change +1% change

Change 1-12
months -4,416  11,666  -4,220  9,253
Change 13-24
months -9,657  28,741  -8,596  18,405

6. Operational risk

Operational risk means a consequence or risk of loss
resulting from inadequate or deficient internal processes,

systems or people or external factors. Reputational risk,

legal risks, compliance risk, information security risks and
risks related to money laundering and the funding of

terrorism are also included in operational risks.

Outsourced functions also generate operational risk.

Realised operational risks can lead to financial losses or a

loss of reputation for the company.

Operational risk forms a significant risk area for Oma

Savings Bank. It is typical for operational risk that potential